1/9
© 2015 ROHM Semiconductor U.S.A,LLC  All rights reserved.
2015.12 - Rev.001
ROHM Switching Regulator Solutions
Evaluation Board for ROHM’s BD9D321EFJ
Synchronous Buck Converter with Integrated FET
 BD9D321EFJ-E2EVK-101 (1.8V | 3A Output)                                         USAP58-A-0003

𝐓𝐒𝐒 =
𝐂𝐒𝐒×𝐕𝐅𝐁×𝟏. 𝟏𝟓
𝐈𝐒𝐒
Td : Soft Start Delay Time
TSS : Soft Start Time
CSS : Capacitor Connected to Soft Start Time Pin
VFB : FB Terminal Voltage (0.765V typ)
VTH : Internal Threshold Voltage (0.7V typ)
ISS : Soft Start Pin Source Current (2.0µA typ)
For example, with CSS = 3300pF,
Td = ( 3300pF x 0.7V ) / 2.0µA = 1.16msec
TSS = ( 3300pF x 0.765V x 1.15 ) / 2.0µA = 1.45msec
• Evaluation Board BOM
Below is a table showing the bill of materials. Part numbers and supplier references are also provided.
No. Qty. Ref Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 1 C1 CAP CER 100PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H101JA01D
2 2 C2,C10 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D
3 2 C3,C4 CAP CER 10UF 35V 10% X5R 1206 Murata GRM31CR6YA106KA12L
4 2 C5,C6 CAP CER 22UF 25V 10% X5R 1210 Murata GRM32ER61E226KE15L
5 1 C11 CAP CER 1UF 25V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71E105KA12D
6 1 C12 CAP CER 3300PF 50V 10% X7R 0603 Murata GRM188R71H332KA01D
7 1 D1 TVS DIODE 18VWM 29.2VC SMA Littelfuse Inc SMAJ18A
8 1 J1 CONN HEADER VERT .100 3POS 15AU TE Connectivity 87224-3
9 1 L1 INDUCTOR POWER 2.2UH 9A SMD Wurth 744311220
10 1 R1 RES 30K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD Rohm MCR03ERTF3002